

No. 19-402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD L. BALDWIN, ET UX.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS AMI-
CUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
Counsel of Record
FRANK D. GARRISON
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
Whether this Court should overrule <i>Brand X</i> is a nationally important constitutional question that affects vast areas of federal administrative law	4
A. <i>Brand X</i> undermines constitutional due process protections and promotes instability in the law.....	4
B. <i>Brand X</i> has serious consequences for the regulated public that reach beyond this case.....	6
C. Overruling <i>Brand X</i> is an important first step in restoring First Principles to federal administrative-law.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	4
<i>Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.</i> , 121 N.L.R.B. 995 (1958).....	6
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5, 8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	4
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	9
<i>Miklin Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 6
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 870 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Palmetto Prince George Operating, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2, 6
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	1
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery II)</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	5, 8
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> 344 N.L.R.B. 673 (2005).....	6
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	4
<i>United Food & Commerical Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	4
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I § 1	8, 9
Article III	10, 11
 OTHER RULES & AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>What 30 Years of Chevron Teach Us About the Rest of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 607 (2014).....	10
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Steven Menashi, <i>Our Illiberal Administrative Law</i> , 10 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 475 (2016).....	7
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002).....	9
<i>Textualism as Fair Notice</i> , 123 HARV. L. REV. 542 (2009)	4
